506974171 11/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7021010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JIM GILMOUR	06/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FARMER MOLD AND MACHINE WORKS, INC.
Street Address:	2904 44TH AVENUE NORTH
City:	ST. PETERSBURG
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33714

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16772017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket1@paradieslaw.com

Correspondent Name: PARADIES LAW P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1235

Address Line 4: SEFFNER, FLORIDA 33583

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER PARADIES	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Paradies/	
DATE SIGNED: 11/12/2021		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment16772017FarmerMoldLeadAcidBatteryCasePunchAndSensor#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment16772017FarmerMoldLeadAcidBatteryCasePunchAndSensor#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment16772017FarmerMoldLeadAcidBatteryCasePunchAndSensor#page3.tif

PATENT 506974171 REEL: 058093 FRAME: 0230

COMBINED ASSIGNMENT and DECLARATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT, between the undersigned individual or individuals (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), and Farmer Mold and Machine Works, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), with an office located at 2904 44th Avenue North, St. Petersburg, FL 33714, United States of America:

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to the following patent application:

Title: LEAD ACID BATTERY CASE PUNCH AND SENSOR Attorney Docket No. 145-00028.2017 Patent Application Serial No.: 62/613,955 Filing Date: January 5, 2018

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interest in and to the patent application(s), or issued patent(s), identified above, including, without limitation, any and all inventions, discoveries, improvements and patent rights relating to such patent application(s), any and all other applications for Letters Patent relating to the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights disclosed in the patent application(s) in any and all countries including, without limitation, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, international PCT and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of Letters Patent granted for the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights (collectively, the "Patent Rights");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies and injunctive relief, worldwide, in respect of any infringement, contributory infringement, and inducement of infringement of the Patent Rights or other acts carried out by another person within the scope of rights in any of the Patent Rights which may have occurred before or after the date of this Assignment;
- 2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for the Patent Rights in the name of ASSIGNOR, in the name of any previous assignor, who authorized the filing under a similar obligation to ASSIGNOR, or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments, regional authorities, international organizations and others to issue or transfer all Letters Patent for the Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE

1669366-1

Serve se section in a section

may direct;

- 4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the Patent Rights; that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and that ASSIGNOR is aware of no claim to the contrary;
- 5. Binds the ASSIGNOR, any previous assignor, who has a legal obligation to ASSIGNOR to do so, and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the previous assignor and the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to ASSIGNOR, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Patent Rights shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR or the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the Patent Rights or the history thereof, to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits under the control of the ASSIGNOR, in the control of any previous assignor, who has a similar obligation to the ASSIGNOR, or the heirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns of the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, which may be useful for establishing the facts of conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the invention, discoveries, improvements and the Patent Rights; and to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, or litigation with reasonable reimbursement as to expenses incurred as a result of such testimony; and students of the cases to the sonarsay:
- Authorizes the ASSIGNEE or the appointed agent of the ASSIGNEE to enter the Appl. Ser. No. and filing date of the patent application in the spaces provided herein.

3 5% 78800103 [remaining portion of page intentionally left blank]

a file Harall Altha - Naille

THE THE STATE OF T

Change L. Die Geber

The state of the s

Same and Sectionary of the self-thy through the self-this om officialis by high bird

in gradient of the

. T. Jakoba Bilase 1.84

rang merendikan adap dia dijabah Se

rika di 2008 km g

of Table Course of the A**BO**GHEED

or BR are obly with a Maray as the earth

และเกราะ กลุ่มของกลังสักเค<mark>ร</mark>า แ<mark>นวอยสรด</mark>า

ingerage di tampi nam propositi ensertati di

Court Williams Fruitti Pillum at Auto

Committee of the commit

o e. Wi urpoperti sarbito urbu

ti va vidak e definîske dîrekelêke û di. Hotovalê û defînê pirak e firekelê di. Hova hotovalê û di.

and the files likely received an energy to

THE CANAL SIN LOAD USE

TO THE STREET HAS BEEN AND DECIDED

The for only constitute the major of a first

professional and a second orași describilită de la construire de la cons

interpretation of the

CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY O

and the first of the second of . The Grothers of Leader Record

on w∮t 's port a comet -£00 door

ang katang ang pangabana an at a

IN WITNESS WHEREON	F, ASSIGNOR has caused this agreement to be executed this, 2020		
	DECLARATION		
	r, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to the PCT international application number and filing date		
The above-identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5)			
years, or both.			
FOR & ON BEHALE OF	Tibel in the mean out with this lagra cement to be executed this the executed this is the executed the executed this is the executed t		
(Signature)	The state of the s		
Jim Gilmour (Name)			
9525 Blind Pass Road, Unit 1202, St. P	Pete Beach, FL 33706, United States of America and Cling cate		
(Address) Casa 2 September 1997 (Address) Casa 2 September 1997 (Address)	and the control of th		
(Citizen of)			
	where the control of the free file was that he by me.		
*CITY OF) in particular to military (c) (SS No. 19 No. 19 No. 18 No.		
COUNTY OF (COUNTY OF (
na na marana arang menangkat di mer			
On thisday of	, <u>2020</u> , before me personally came the		
above named	who is personally known by me or proved to me on the		
	be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, hat he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use		
en in talen egelementernak amerikan histori	grandige to the second of the		
	NOTARY PUBLIC		
A Subject of the State of the S	्राहुक अन्य प्रदेश हैं के क्षेत्र के किस कर के स्वरूप के किस कर के स्वरूप के किस के किस के किस के किस के किस क स्वरूप के स्वरूप के किस के		
	My Commission Expires:		

page 3 of 3

- :

PATENT

The British caption by the

out fire extental a primary at multi-

REEL: 058093 FRAME: 0233

the street entire or like Ayrolf

yarinya (s. 1807) swa 8. Roji 2014 sa 2014